

To the Creditor As addressed

10 October 2024

Dear Creditor,

# PROSPERO MARKETS PTY LTD (IN LIQUIDATION) A.C.N 145 048 577 ("THE COMPANY")

We refer to our recent email update issued on 5 September 2024, which provided details of our application to the Federal Court of Australia to approve the intended distribution process (proceeding NSD1020/2024). We provide below a brief update on that application.

A case management hearing for the Liquidators' application was held before the docket Judge, Justice Cheeseman on 19 September 2024. The following orders were made:

- 1. The Plaintiffs be granted leave to file the amended originating process substantially in the form provided to the Associate to Cheeseman J by email on 3 September 2024.
- 2. Ms Yuya Huang and Mr Lei Zhang be joined as defendants to the proceeding.
- 3. The matter be listed for a case management hearing on 17 October 2024.

In accordance with those orders, we have filed an amended originating process. We **attach** a copy of the sealed orders dated 19 September 2024 and the sealed amended originating process filed on 20 September 2024.

Further, during the case management hearing, Justice Cheeseman directed us to identify and appoint a contradictor to act in the proceedings. The contradictor's role will be to assist the Court by making counterarguments against us as Liquidators and presenting a balanced view on issues involving competing interests (such as (i) whether our remuneration and legal fees are paid out of trust funds or general liquidation funds, (ii) whether the trust funds should be converted into AUD and, if so, from what date, and (iii) our 'Proposed Distribution Process' generally. Contradictors are commonly joined to proceedings of this nature where there are no defendants.

We have identified legal representatives, W Advisers, as a suitable contradictor for these proceedings. We have instructed our legal representatives (Bartier Perry) to brief and engage with W Advisers with a view to joining them to the proceedings as contradictor and agreeing on timetable orders to advance the proceedings to final hearing.

Novabrif Pty Ltd Trading as BRI Ferrier ABN 61 643 013 610
Chartered Accountants
Level 26, 25 Bligh Street NSW 2000 GPO Box 7079, Sydney NSW 2001
T 02 8263 2333 E info@brifnsw.com.au W www.briferrier.com.au

BRI Ferrier... throughout Australia and New Zealand.



The combined effect of the Court ordering that defendants are joined, and the requirement to appoint a contradictor, will result in delays to the distribution process and additional costs being incurred. Unfortunately, this means that we are unable to distribute the client monies by November 2024, as previously foreshadowed.

We will provide more specific information on the updated timeframe for the distribution to clients once the timetable is set with the Court.

The next case management hearing is set for 9.30 am on 17 October 2024, which will take place in person at the Federal Court of Australia in Sydney. We remain focussed on distributing the client monies as soon as possible. To that end, and whilst ultimately in the Court's hands, we intend to seek the earliest available hearing dates in 2024 (with the contradictor's agreement and availability if possible) at the next case management hearing to minimise the delays in distributing the client monies. We have instructed our legal representatives to prepare evidence in support of the request for an early hearing date to be relied on at the next case management hearing.

We recommend that any interested parties seeking to be heard at the case management hearing obtain independent legal advice and communicate with the Court.

Yours faithfully

PROSPERO MARKETS PTY LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

JONATHON KEENAN

Joint & Several Liquidator



Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales Registry

Division: General No: NSD1020/2024

# IN THE MATTER OF PROSPERO MARKETS PTY LTD (IN LIQUIDATION) ACN 145 048 577

**JONATHON SHERWOOD KEENAN** and others named in the schedule Plaintiffs

#### **ORDER**

JUDGE: Justice Cheeseman

**DATE OF ORDER:** 19 September 2024

WHERE MADE: Sydney

#### THE COURT ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Plaintiffs be granted leave to file the amended originating process substantially in the form provided to the Associate to Cheeseman J by email on 3 September 2024.
- 2. Ms Yuya Huang and Mr Lei Zhang be joined as defendants to the proceeding.
- 3. The matter be listed for a case management hearing on 17 October 2024.

Date orders authenticated: 19 September 2024

Sia Lagos Registrar

Note: Entry of orders is dealt with in Rule 39.32 of the Federal Court Rules 2011.



# **Schedule**

No: NSD1020/2024

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales Registry

Division: General

Second Plaintiff PETER PAUL KREJCI

Third Plaintiff ANDREW JOHN CUMMINS

#### NOTICE OF FILING AND HEARING

#### Filing and Hearing Details

Document Lodged: Originating process (Rule 2.2): Federal Court (Corporations) Rules 2000 form 2

Court of Filing: FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA)

Date of Lodgment: 20/09/2024 3:29:52 PM AEST
Date Accepted for Filing: 20/09/2024 3:56:59 PM AEST

File Number: NSD1020/2024

File Title: AN APPLICATION BY JONATHON SHERWOOD KEENAN & ORS

Registry: NEW SOUTH WALES REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA

Reason for Listing: To Be Advised
Time and date for hearing: To Be Advised
Place: To Be Advised



Registrar

Sia Lagos

#### **Important Information**

This Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date of the filing of the document is determined pursuant to the Court's Rules.

#### Form 2

# AMENDED Originating process

(rules 2.2 and 15A.3)



Federal Court of Australia

No. NSD1020/2024

District Registry: New South Wales

IN THE MATTER of PROSPERO MARKETS PTY LTD (IN LIQUIDATION) ACN 145 048 577

JONATHON SHERWOOD KEENAN and others named in the schedule **Plaintiffs** 

#### **DETAILS OF APPLICATION** Α.

This application is made under section 90-15(1) of the Insolvency Practice Schedule (Corporations) (IPS-Corp) or, alternatively, section 63 of the Trustee Act 1925 (NSW) (Trustee Act) by the Liquidators of Prospero Markets Pty Ltd (in Liquidation) ACN 145 048 577 (Company) for judicial advice/directions in relation to the return of funds held on trust for its clients and for remuneration approval in relation to the dealings relating to the trust funds.

#### **Definitions**

In these Orders the following meanings are adopted:

Admitted Entitlement Notice means the notice to be provided by the Plaintiffs to clients identifying the proposed value of each clients' admitted claim for payment of funds from the CBA Client Accounts.

Bartier Perry Fees and Disbursements means the costs and disbursements incurred by Bartier Perry in acting for the Plaintiffs as Liquidators of the Company in relation to the CBA Client Accounts and adjudication process prior to the filing of this originating process.

Bartier Perry Future Work means the work required to be undertaken by Bartier Perry and counsel on behalf of the Plaintiffs as Liquidators of the Company and the Company from the date of the application onwards which is including but not limited to legal advice in relation to the final distribution of funds in the CBA Client Accounts and advertising the final distribution circular to

Filed on behalf of Jonathon Sherwood Keenan, Peter Paul Krejci and Andrew John Cummins as Liquidators of

Prospero Markets Pty Ltd (in Liquidation), Plaintiffs

Prepared by Adam Cutri, Partner **Bartier Perry Lawyers** Law firm

+61 2 8281 7800 Tel Fax +61 2 8281 7838

Email <u>litigation@bartier.com.au</u> Ref DRD 242964

**Address for Service BARTIER PERRY** 

Level 25, 161 Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Email: litigation@bartier.com.au

clients, dealing with unclaimed monies and other ancillary matters that arise during the Process.

CBA Client Accounts means the monies held in the Commonwealth Bank of Australia accounts bearing account numbers 1336-0135, 1336-0151, 1336-9981 and 1336-0143.

**Client Money** funds held by the Company for its clients pursuant to Part 7.8 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Client Portal means the web-based client and creditor management platform hosted by Link Market Services on behalf of the Plaintiffs.

Company means Prospero Markets Pty Limited (in Liquidation) bearing ACN 145 048 577.

**General Liquidation Account** means the account opened by the Plaintiffs as Liquidators of the Company with the National Australia Bank bearing account number 591118659, and any other bank accounts subsequently opened by the Liquidators on behalf of the Company.

Liquidators' Future Work means the work required to be undertaken by the Plaintiffs as Liquidators of the Company in undertaking the Proposed Distribution Process.

Link Market Services is an external service provider of the Client Portal.

**MT4 AU Clients Database** means the database recording the information for clients of the Company from the MetaTrader 4 trading platform used by the Company but licenced by Prospero Markets Company Limited (New Zealand).

**MT4 Offshore Database** means the database recording the information from the MetaTrader 4 trading platform used by Prospero Markets LLC in St Vincent & The Grenadines but licenced by the Company.

**MT4 Offshore Database Relevant Clients** means persons listed in the MT4 Offshore Database who contacted the Plaintiffs prior to the date of the orders.

**Proposed Distribution Process** means the process outlined in prayers [10] to [15] of this originating process below.

On the facts stated in the supporting affidavit, the Plaintiffs claim:

# Interlocutory Orders - Remuneration and Costs

Source of funds

- 1. Order pursuant to s 90-15 of the IPS-Corp and/or s 63 and s 81 of the Trustee A subject to orders [2] to [8] below, the Plaintiffs are justified in using and applying the following funds to pay their remuneration, and cost and expenses relating to the dealings with the Client Money:
  - (a) the funds held in the CBA Client Accounts; or, alternatively,
  - (b) the funds held in the General Liquidation Account.

#### Quantum

- 2. Order that the remuneration of the Plaintiffs relating to the dealings with the trust assets for the period 10 April 2024 (being the Plaintiffs' appointment date) to 30 June 2024 inclusive be fixed in the amount of \$484,093.50 including GST.
- 3. Order that the Plaintiffs' reasonable remuneration estimated to be incurred in connection with the Liquidators' Future Work from 1 July 2024 relating to the dealings with the trust assets, up to a total amount not exceeding \$250,000.00 inclusive of GST is approved.
- 4. Order that the costs and expenses (excluding legal fees) of the Plaintiffs relating to the dealings with the trust assets for the period 10 April 2024 (being the Plaintiffs' appointment date) to 30 June 2024 inclusive be fixed in the amount of \$121,304.72 including GST.
- Order that the Plaintiffs' reasonable costs and expenses (excluding legal fees) estimated to be incurred in connection with the Liquidators' Future Work from 1 July 2024 relating to the dealings with the trust assets, up to a total amount not exceeding \$233,565.47 inclusive of GST is approved.
- 6. Order that Bartier Perry Fees and Disbursements in relation to the dealings with the trust assets in the sum of \$38,650.70 inclusive of GST for the period 10 April 2024 to 30 June is approved.
- 7. Order that the reasonable legal fees and disbursements of Bartier Perry in connection with the Bartier Perry Future Work from 1 July 2024 relating to the dealings with the trust assets, up to a total amount not exceeding \$150,000.00 inclusive of GST is approved.
- 8. Order that the Plaintiffs are justified in paying the amounts in orders [2], [4] and [6] above forthwith from either the CBA Client Accounts or General Liquidation Account in accordance with the Court's orders.

### <u>Final Orders – Distribution</u>

Client Money and pooling

9. Orders that the Plaintiffs are justified in:

- treating the money held in the CBA Client Accounts as the full the extent funds held by the Company for its clients pursuant to Part 7.8 of the Company Act 2001 (Cth) (Client Money); and
- (b) pooling the Client Money for the purposes of the Proposed Distribution Process into a single, interest-bearing bank account held in the Company's name controlled by the Plaintiffs.

Distribution notice and dispute resolution

- 10. Orders that the Plaintiffs are justified in adopting the following distribution process (**Proposed Distribution Process**) for the purposes of calculating clients' individual proportionate entitlements to distribution from the Client Money:
  - (a) emailing to each client in the MT4 AU Client Database and each MT4 Offshore Database Relevant Client, to the address recorded in the MT4 AU Client Database and MT4 Offshore Database, or an updated email address advised by the client (or, if email communication is not, in the Plaintiffs' reasonable opinion, the most appropriate means of communication with any individual, by posting correspondence to the individual's last known address) a notification:
    - (i) providing the clients with unique login credentials to access the Client Portal, informing clients of the value of the Plaintiffs' proposed admitted amount of the client's claim for distribution from the Client Money and outlining the matters in orders [(c)] to [(d)] below (Admitted Entitlement Notice), such amount being:
      - (A) for the clients in the MT4 AU Clients Database, the 'Equity' or 'Balance' amount (as appropriate) recorded in relation to that client in the MT4 AU Clients Database:
      - (B) for the clients in the MT4 Offshore Database nil; and
    - (ii) asking clients to provide or update their current bank account details in the Client Portal for payment of their distribution entitlement from the Client Money;
  - (b) subject to orders [(c)] to [(d)] and [11] to [15] below, the Plaintiffs are justified in proceeding to distribution of the entirety of the Client Money, by no earlier than forty-two (42) days from the date of the Admitted Entitlement Notices, on the following basis:
    - (i) First, if order [1(a)] is made, in payment of the <u>Plaintiff's</u> remuneration, costs and expenses referred to in each of the orders [2], [4] and [6] to [7] above and the <u>Plaintiffs'</u> costs and expenses in connection with these proceedings (and any further remuneration, costs and expenses approved by the Court);

- (ii) Next, subject to order [11] below relating to client balances AUD\$100, pari passu amongst all persons listed as clients in the MT4 AU Client Database according to their 'Equity' or 'Balance' amount (as appropriate) recorded in that database;
- (iii) Next, treating any Client Money remaining, if any, after the distribution in [(i)] and [(ii)] above, as assets of the Company;
- (c) providing clients a period of fourteen (14) days from the date of the Admitted Entitlement Notice to dispute, whereby the clients must provide the Plaintiffs notice in writing with satisfactory supporting evidence and reasons emailed to the Plaintiffs (**Dispute Notice**), the Plaintiffs' proposed admitted amount of the client's claim for an entitlement to a distribution from the Client Money;
- (d) in the event that any Dispute Notices are received by the Plaintiffs, the Plaintiffs must review the Dispute Notice and either:
  - (i) issue a revised Admitted Entitlement Notice and, by no earlier than 14 days from the date of the revised Admitted Entitlement Notice, proceed to distributing the client entitlement in accordance with the revised Admitted Entitlement Notice in accordance with orders [(b)(i)] and [(b)(ii)] above; or
  - (ii) notify the client in writing with reasons, that the Dispute Notice is rejected (**Rejection Notice**) and inform the client that the Plaintiffs will proceed to distributing the client entitlement in accordance with the initial Admitted Entitlement Notice in accordance with orders [(b)(i)] and [(b)(ii)] above after fourteen (14) days from the date of the Rejection Notice, unless the client applies to this Court for orders in relation to the Dispute Notice and Admitted Entitlement Amount before the expiry of fourteen (14) days from the date of the Rejection Notice.

## Low Account Balances

11. Order that the Plaintiffs are justified in treating persons listed in the MT4 AU Clients Database who have an 'Equity' or 'Balance' amount (as the case may be) recorded as AUD\$100 or less, as having no right to participate in the distribution of the Client Money.

#### Conversion of Foreign Currency to Australian Dollars

12. Order that the Plaintiffs are justified, for the purposes of calculating each client's proportionate entitlement to the Client Money and for the purpose of pooling and distributing same, in converting any client entitlements in foreign currency to Australian dollars at the exchange rate of 0.6621 being the exchange rate as at 10 April 2024 (the date of the Plaintiffs' appointment).

13. Order that the Plaintiffs are justified in assessing the clients claim in relation to withdrawals of credit bonuses recorded in the MT4 AU Client Database by reference to the conditions set out in the 'Credit Bonus Promotion Rules Wholesale Client Only' updated as at 1 October 2023.

Clients for whom no bank account detail available

- 14. Order that the Plaintiffs are justified in:
  - (a) requesting in the Admitted Entitlement Notice that all clients in the MT4 AU Clients Database who, to date, have failed to provide valid bank account details for distribution, provide such bank account details within 14 days of the date of the Admitted Entitlement Notice;
  - (b) if no such bank details are provided within the time provided in order [(a)] above, paying the distribution of the Client Money for the relevant person to:
    - (i) The Australian Securities and Investments Commission in accordance with s 544 of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) ('Unclaimed money to be paid to ASIC'); or
    - (ii) alternatively, into this Court.

#### Shortfall of Client Money

15. Order that, to the extent that the entitlements of the clients are not fully paid as a result of any deficit in the Client Money whether resulting from the payment of the remuneration, costs and expenses referred to in each of the orders [2], [4] and [6] to [7] above (and any further remuneration, costs and expenses approved by the Court) and the Plaintiffs' costs and expenses in connection with these proceedings, or otherwise, the Plaintiffs are justified in treating the shortfall to those clients as unsecured creditors of the Company as to the balance of those entitlements.

# Notice of orders and liberty to apply

- 16. The Plaintiffs, within five (5) business days of the date of these Orders, are to give notice of the Orders to the Company's creditors (including clients and any persons claiming to be creditors) by means of a circular:
  - (a) to be published on the website maintained by the Plaintiffs at <a href="https://briferrier.com.au/about-us/current-matters/prospero-markets-pty-ltd">https://briferrier.com.au/about-us/current-matters/prospero-markets-pty-ltd</a> and uploaded to the Client Portal; and
  - (b) sent by email communication to email addresses held by the Plaintiffs or the Company;

### Electronic communications with clients

AUSTRALIA LA AUSTR

- 17. Order that the Plaintiffs are justified:
  - (a) in communicating with, and serving notices and correspondence on, clients who are unable to access the Client Portal, or who inform the Plaintiffs that their email addresses recorded in the MT4 AU Clients Database and MT4 Offshore Database are out of date, by any alternate email address that may be available to the Plaintiffs for each client for the purposes of the Proposed Distribution Process; and
  - (b) adopting and applying the Proposed Distribution Process for the clients in order [(a)] above;
- 18. Liberty to apply be granted to any person, including any creditor of the Company or the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, who can demonstrate by affidavit a sufficient interest to vary these Orders on the giving of three (3) business days' notice to the Plaintiffs, and to the Court, such liberty to be exercised within 14 days of the Plaintiffs complying with Order [16] above.
- 19. The requirement to provide notice for the purpose of s 63(8) of the Trustee Act is dispensed with.
- 20. The time fixed for making an application under s 63(10) of the Trustee Act is 14 days after the date of these Orders.
- 21. Such further or other order as the Court deems necessary.

......

Dated: 31 July 202420 September 2024

Signed by Adam Cutri Lawyer for the Plaintiffs

This application will be heard by the Federal Court of Australia at Level 17, Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Sydney in the State of New South Wales at am/pm on

## **B. NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS**

TO: N/A



If you or your legal practitioner do not appear before the Court at the time shown above, the application may be dealt with, and an order made, in your absence. As soon after that time as the business of the Court will allow, any of the following may happen:

- (a) the application may be heard and final relief given;
- (b) directions may be given for the future conduct of the proceeding;
- (c) any interlocutory application may be heard.

Before appearing before the Court, you must file a notice of appearance, in the prescribed form, in the Registry and serve a copy of it on the Plaintiffs.

*Note* Unless the Court otherwise orders, a defendant that is a corporation must be represented at a hearing by a legal practitioner. It may be represented at a hearing by a director of the corporation only if the Court grants leave.

#### C. APPLICATION FOR WINDING UP ON GROUND OF INSOLVENCY

Not applicable

#### D. FILING

Date of filing: 31 July 202420 September 2024

Registrar		

This originating process is filed by Adam Cutri, Partner of Bartier Perry, solicitor for the Plaintiffs.

#### E. SERVICE

The Plaintiffs' address for service is:

C/- BARTIER PERRY Level 25, 161 Castlereagh St Sydney NSW 2000

Email: <u>litigation@bartier.com.au</u>

It is not intended to serve a copy of this originating process on the defendants.

# Schedule

Federal Court of Australia No.

District Registry: New South Wales



**IN THE MATTER** of PROSPERO MARKETS PTY LTD (IN LIQUIDATION) ACN 145 048 577

**Plaintiffs** 

Second Plaintiff: PETER PAUL KREJCKI

Third Plaintiff: ANDREW JOHN CUMMINS